

C. A. No. 13-01234

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELTH CIRCUIT

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

and

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF PROGRESS

Civ. No. 155-2012

Civ. No. 165-2012

BRIEF FOR JACQUES BONHOMME

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT.....8

I. REEDY CREEK IS A “NAVIGABLE WATER” AND THUS SUBJECT TO THE CWA JURISDICTION BECAUSE IT MEETS THE REGULATORY DEFINITION AS AN “INTERSTATE WATER”8

II. DITCH C-1 IS A “WATER OF THE UNITED STATES” BECAUSE IT IS A TRIBUTARY OF AN INTERSTATE WATER 11

III. MALEU’S MINING WASTE PILES ARE “POINT SOURCES” BECAUSE MALEAU CONTRUCTED THE PILES, WHICH CREATED CHANNELS THAT CONVEYED ARSENIC TO JURISDICTIONAL WATERS14

IV. BONHOMME IS THE “REAL PARTY IN INTEREST” UNDER THE SUBSTANTIVE LAW OF THE CWA15

V. BONHOMME IS A “CITIZEN” FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE CWA’S CITIZEN SUIT PROVISION18

VI. ABONHOMME DID NOT VIOLATE THE CWA WHEN ARESENIC WAS DISCHARGED INTO REEDY CREEK FROM THE CULVERT LOCATED ON HIS PROPERTY21

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (1949).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (1955).....	5
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 10 Wall., 557 (1871)	8
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	16
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	9
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	Passim
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineer</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	19
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	8
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	9
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	8
<i>U.S. Dept. of Energy v. OH</i> , 503 U.S. 608 (1992)	19
